
 

 
Agenda compiled by: 
Helen Gray 
Governance Services Unit 
Civic Hall 
LEEDS LS1 1UR 
Tel: 24 74355 
 

 
 

 
Area Leader:  
Rory Barke 
Tel: 33 67627 

  Produced on Recycled Paper 

A 

 

 
 

 

EAST (INNER) AREA COMMITTEE 
 

 
Meeting to be held in Victoria Primary School, Ivy Avenue, Leeds LS9 on 

Thursday, 6th September, 2012 at 5.30 pm (Map attached) 
 
 

 
MEMBERSHIP 

 
Councillors 

 
 

M Ingham - Burmantofts and Richmond Hill; 
A Khan - Burmantofts and Richmond Hill; 
R Grahame - Burmantofts and Richmond Hill; 

 
A Hussain - Gipton and Harehills; 
K Maqsood - Gipton and Harehills; 
R Harington - Gipton and Harehills; 

 
G Hyde - Killingbeck and Seacroft; 
B Selby - Killingbeck and Seacroft; 
V Morgan - Killingbeck and Seacroft; 

 
Co-optees 

 
Lizz Johnson - Richmond Hill Forum 
Rod Manners - Killingbeck & Seacroft CLT 
Phil Rone - Burmantofts Forum 

 
 
 

Public Document Pack



 

B 

A G E N D A 
 
 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

    
 

 

1   
 

  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS 
 
To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 24 of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the 
press and public will be excluded). 
 
(*In accordance with Procedure Rule 25, written 
notice of an appeal must be received by the Head 
of Governance Services at least 24 hours before 
the meeting.) 
 

 

2   
 

  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
1 To highlight reports or appendices which 

officers have identified as containing exempt 
information, and where officers consider that 
the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information, for the reasons 
outlined in the report. 

 
2 To consider whether or not to accept the 

officers recommendation in respect of the 
above information. 

 
3 If so, to formally pass the following 

resolution:- 
 
 RESOLVED – That the press and public be 

excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following parts of the 
agenda designated as containing exempt 
information on the grounds that it is likely, in 
view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information, as follows: 

 

 



 

C 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

3   
 

  LATE ITEMS 
 
To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration. 
 
(The special circumstances shall be specified in 
the minutes.) 
 

 

4   
 

  DECLARATION OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY 
AND OTHER INTERESTS 
 
To disclose or draw attention to any disclosable 
pecuniary interests for the purposes of Section 31 
of the Localism Act 2011 and paragraphs 13 -18 of 
the Members’ Code of Conduct.  Also to declare 
any other significant interests which the Member 
wishes to declare in the public interest, in 
accordance with paragraphs 19 -20 of the 
Members’ Code of Conduct. 
 
 

 

5   
 

  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

 

6   
 

  OPEN FORUM 
 
In accordance with Paragraphs 6.24 and 6.25 of 
the Area Committee Procedure Rules, at the 
discretion of the Chair a period of up to 10 minutes 
may be allocated at each ordinary meeting for 
members of the public to make representations or 
to ask questions on matters within the terms of 
reference of the Area Committee.  This period of 
time may be extended at the discretion of the 
Chair.   No member of the public shall speak for 
more than three minutes in the Open Forum, 
except by permission of the Chair. 
 

 

7   
 

  MINUTES 
 
To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the 
meeting held on 21st June 2012 as a correct record 
 
(copy attached)(Time – 5 minutes) 
 
 

3 - 10 



 

D 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

8   
 

Burmantofts 
and Richmond 
Hill; Cross 
Gates and 
Whinmoor; 
Gipton and 
Harehills 

 WELLBEING FUND 
 
To consider the report of the East North East Area 
Leader providing an overview of spending to date 
and setting out a number of new project proposals 
for consideration  
 
(Report attached) (Time – 10 minutes) 
 
 

11 - 
28 

9   
 

Burmantofts 
and Richmond 
Hill; Gipton 
and Harehills; 
Killingbeck 
and Seacroft 

 AREA UPDATE REPORT 
 
To consider the report of the East North East Area 
Leader providing an overview of the work being 
carried out to address the Area Committee 
priorities 
 
(Report attached) (Time – 10 minutes) 
 
 

29 - 
38 

10   
 

  COMMUNITY RIGHT TO BID 
 
To consider the report of the Acting Chief Asset 
Management Officer on the Community Right to 
Bid, including likely implementation date, and 
seeking the Committee’s consideration of ways to 
encourage and support local community 
organisations to nominate assets of community 
value 
 
(Report attached) (Time – 10 minutes) 
 

39 - 
48 

11   
 

Burmantofts 
and Richmond 
Hill; Gipton 
and Harehills; 
Killingbeck 
and Seacroft 

 WEST YORKSHIRE FIRE AND RESCUE 
SERVICE - ANNUAL REPORT 
 
To receive the Annual Report of West Yorkshire 
Fire and Rescue Service providing an update on 
current performance, the new Local Area Risk 
Reduction Teams (LARRT’s) and providing an 
update on the proposed merger of the Stanks and 
Gipton fire stations into a new build fire station for 
the Killingbeck area. 
 
(Report attached) (Time – 10 minutes) 
 

49 - 
60 



 

E 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

12   
 

  CHILDREN'S SERVICES - CONSULTATION ON 
EXPANSION OF PRIMARY SCHOOL 
PROVISION FOR SEPTEMBER 2014 
 
To consider the report of the Director of Children’s 
Services on the work being undertaken city wide to 
respond to the rising demand for reception places, 
providing Members with an opportunity to comment 
on the formal consultation. The report also 
provides a general update on issues directly 
affecting the inner east area. Mr S Gosney – 
Capacity Planning and Sufficiency Lead will attend 
the meeting to present the report. 
 
 (Report attached) (Time – 10 minutes) 
 
 

61 - 
66 

13   
 

Burmantofts 
and Richmond 
Hill; Gipton 
and Harehills; 
Killingbeck 
and Seacroft 

 CHILDREN'S SERVICES - UPDATE REPORT TO 
AREA COMMITTEES - INNER EAST 
 
To consider the report of the Director of Children’s 
Services on key issues and developments 
concerning Children’s Services in Leeds and 
setting out local children’s cluster information 
relevant to the Inner East area. Sarah Sinclair – 
Chief Officer Strategy Commissioning and 
Performance and Gillian Mayfield – Area Targeted 
Services Lead will attend the meeting to present 
the report. 
 
(Report attached) (Time – 10 minutes) 
 
 

67 - 
126 

14   
 

  AREA CHAIRS FORUM MINUTES 
 
To consider and note the contents of the minutes 
of the Area Chairs Forum meeting held 12th March 
2012 
 
(Report attached)(time – 5 minutes) 
 

127 - 
136 

15   
 

  DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING 
 
To note the date and time of the next meeting as 
Thursday 18th October 2012 at 5.30 pm in Seacroft 
Methodist Hall 
 

 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 Maps

Victoria Primary School, United Kingdom

Victoria Primary School, Ivy Avenue, 
Leeds LS9 

Page 1 of 1Print - Maps

24/08/11http://www.bing.com/maps/print.aspx?mkt=en-gb&z=15&s=r&cp=53.801258,-1.50039...

Page 1



Page 2

This page is intentionally left blank



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Thursday, 6th September, 2012 

 

EAST (INNER) AREA COMMITTEE 
 

THURSDAY, 21ST JUNE, 2012 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor G Hyde in the Chair 

 Councillors A Hussain, B Selby, V Morgan, 
A Khan, R Grahame and R Harington 

 
1 Chair's Opening Remarks  

Councillor Hyde welcomed all present to the first meeting of the East Inner 
Area Committee for the 2012/13 Municipal Year and brief introductions were 
made 
 

2 Late Items  
The Committee accepted one late item of business onto the agenda for 
consideration relating to school admissions in East Leeds (minute 17 refers) 
 

3 Declaration of Interests  
The following Members declared personal/prejudicial interests for the purpose 
of Section 81(3) of the Local Government Act 2000 and paragraphs 8 to 12 of 
the Members Code of Conduct: 
Councillors R Grahame, G Hyde, A Khan, and Morgan – all declared personal 
interests as Area Committee appointed members of the East North East 
ALMO Area Panel in relation to the item on ALMO Target Hardening (minute 
9 refers) 
 

4 Apologies for Absence  
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Ingham and Maqsood 
 

5 Open Forum  
In accordance with Paragraphs 6:24 and 6:25 of the Area Committee 
Procedure rules the Chair admitted two items of business to be brought to the 
attention of the Committee through the Open Forum 
a) Mr Sarwar addressed the Committee on dog fouling in the Coldcotes area 
of LS9 and his experience of reporting problems to the dog wardens. Mr 
Sarwar directed comments to Mr J Woolmer, ENE Area Manager, Street 
Cleansing & Enforcement, who was in attendance and discussion followed on 
measures being considered to deal with this issue, including appropriate 
signage in the area.  
RESOLVED - The Committee thanked Mr Sarwar for his representation and 
confirmed that a liaison meeting should be arranged for ward Councillors, 
relevant officers and Mr Sarwar 
 
b) Councillor A Khan reported on the recent decision taken by Executive 
Board to approve a site in East End Park as the location for the Leeds 
Incinerator. Both Councillors R Grahame and A Khan wished their objection to 
this decision to be formally recorded 
RESOLVED – To note the comments of the ward Councillors 
 

Agenda Item 7

Page 3



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Thursday, 6th September, 2012 

 

6 Minutes  
RESOLVED –T
[...]
a to support the work of the citywide 
welfare reform strategy. It was reported that a communications strategy had 
been prepared and this would be made available to Members in due course. 
Key concerns were highlighted as being: 

• establishing information sharing protocols  
• prioritising the importance of universal credit  
• digital access. 
• the implications of the changes to legal aid system which would come 

into effect at the same time as welfare reform changes.  
Members expressed deep concern that residents would not prepare for the 
changes and further discussed:  

• A suggestion that Trading Standards should be involved with the team 
as it was likely that residents would approach loan sharks for financial 
assistance and a robust approach to loan sharks in the community was 
required 

• Impact of the bedroom tax on residents 
• Impact of the changes on the private rent sector and landlords 
• Impact of the changes on care proceedings and other court 

proceedings 

Page 7



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Thursday, 6th September, 2012 

 

Members noted the arrangements in place for representatives from CAB, 
Leeds Credit Union, the voluntary sector, LCC Children’s Services and Adult 
Social Care to work with the Team in order to widen the contact with the 
community. Members considered if further measures, such as providing 
space for an advice desk or Credit Union officer within LCC premises would 
be feasible. Members requested that regular update reports on the work of the 
Team be presented to EIAC and ward member briefings 
RESOLVED –  

a) To note the progress made since the last update in March 2012  
b) To note the contents of the report and the discussions and to note the 

request to provide the Team with information on any community groups 
and local representatives who can support the work going forward. 

 
14 Wellbeing Fund  

The ENE Area Leader submitted a report providing an overview of spending 
to date and seeking consideration of a number of new project proposals 
requesting funding. The budget summary was included at Appendix A. The 
report highlighted the work undertaken city wide to review any areas of 
underspend in Wellbeing budgets. Subsequently, taking into account 
underspend and carryover from 2011/12, the total budget for the Inner East 
Area Committee for 2012/13 was £410,868.  This figure included schemes 
approved and ongoing from 2011/12. 
 
Previously EIAC agreed to split the wellbeing budget three ways between the 
wards with the recommendation that a pot for small grants and pot/s for 
Tasking teams be set aside. The agreements reached at ward member 
meetings were reported as: 
Killingbeck & Seacroft 
Small grants   £3,000 
Tasking   £12,000 
 
Gipton & Harehills 
Small Grants   £3,000 
Gipton Tasking  £6,000 
Harehills Tasking  £6,000 
 
Burmantofts & Richmond Hill 
Small Grants   £2,000 
Tasking   £10,000 
Community Engagement  £1,072 (This money will be added to the Community 
Engagement pot for spend specifically in BRH) 

 
RESOLVED – To note the contents of the report and the current budget and 
to agree to the following grant awards:  
Lincoln Green Computer Suite £5,519 
Police Off Road Motor Cycles £2,500 
Off the Streets £4,376 
World Music Mini Fest £1,700 
Mums doing it R way £1,000 
Burglary Reduction Project £4,677 

Page 8



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Thursday, 6th September, 2012 

 

Body & Soul Project £6,958 
ENEH Cross ALMO Target Hardening £4,500 
 

15 Area Committee Work Programme  
The ENE Area Leader submitted a report setting out the proposed Area 
Committee work programme for the 2012/13 Municipal Year and requesting 
consideration of the top three priorities for the forthcoming year, membership 
of the Area Committee sub groups and Chairs of the Community Leadership 
Teams and seeking approval for the draft Community Charter 
RESOLVED - 

a) To approve the Inner East Area Communit
[...]
ral Wards affected?    Yes   No 

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s): 
Killingbeck & Seacroft 

Gipton & Harehills 

Burmantofts & Richmond Hill 

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration? 

  Yes   No 

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No 

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number: 

Appendix number: 

Summary of main issues  

This report provides an overview of spending to date, and presents for consideration a 
number of new project proposals requesting funding.  

Recommendations 

• Consider the following project proposals and approve where appropriate the 
amount of grant to be awarded: 

 
Crossgates Christmas Motifs £525 
‘Safe & Secure’ new windows for St Philips PCC £2,360 
Welfare Reform Support £5,000 
‘Off the Streets’ football project £1,002 
  
  
  
  

 Report author:  Carly Grimshaw 

Tel:  0113 33 67610 

Agenda Item 8

Page 11



 

 

Purpose of this report 

1.0 The purpose of this report is to provide details of its well being fund spend to the 
Area Committee, including details of new projects for consideration. 

 
Background information 

2.0 Each of the ten Area Committees receives an allocation of revenue funding. The 
amount of funding for each Area Committee is determined by a formula based on 
50% population and 50% deprivation in each area, which has been previously 
agreed by the Council’s Executive Board. 

 
2.1 It has been agreed that the revenue wellbeing budget for the Inner East Area 

Committee for 2012/13, based on these calculations is £261,760. This is the same 
revenue budget that was allocated last year. Carryover of uncommitted revenue 
funds from 2011/12 has also continued, and added to this the additional 
underspend as reported at June Area Committee the total budget for 2012/13 is 
£410,868. It must be noted by the Area Committee that this figure includes 
schemes approved and ong
[...]
a 
which support the priorities of the Community Charter and Neighbourhood 
Improvement Plans.  

 

6.0 Recommendations 
 
 The Area Committee is requested to: 
 

Consider the following project proposals and approve where appropriate the 
amount of grant to be awarded: 

 
  
Crossgates Christmas Motifs £525 
‘Safe & Secure’ new windows for St Philips PCC £2,360 
Welfare Reform Support £5,000 
‘Off the Streets’ football project £1,002 
  

 
7.0 Background documents  

Report to Inner East Area Committee, 23 June 2011, Area Committee Roles 
2011/12 

Report to Executive Board, 11 February 2011, Revenue Budget 2011/12 and 
Capital Programme. 

 

Page 17



Page 18

This page is intentionally left blank



INNER EAST AREA COMMITTEE WELL-BEING BUDGET 2012-13

Funding / Spend Items
 GIPTON & 

HAREHILLS

 KILLINGBECK & 

SEACROFT

 BURMANTOFTS AND 

RICHMOND HILL 
Area Wide Contingency Total

Balance b/f 2011-12 25,715.71                 10,620.78             57,514.61                      5,500.00       49,756.90         149,108.00

New Allocation for 2012-13 56,196.00                 56,196.00             56,196.00                      92,100.00     1,072.00           261,760.00

Transfer from Contingency 14,918.97                 14,918.97             14,918.96                      44,756.90-         -               

Total available (incl b/f bal) 2012-13 96,830.68                 81,735.75             128,629.57                    97,600.00     6,072.00           410,868.00

Schemes Approved from 2011-12 budget to be spent in 2012-13 25,715.71                 10,620.78             57,514.60                      5,500.00       -                    99,351.09    

Amount of b/f budget available for new schemes 2012-13 71,114.97                 71,114.97             71,114.97                      92,100.00     6,072.00           311,516.91

2011-12 Schemes to be paid for in 2012-13

 GIPTON & 

HAREHILLS

 KILLINGBECK & 

SEACROFT

 BURMANTOFTS AND 

RICHMOND HILL 

[...]
eady from 
local community organisations, although nothing to suggest that levels of 
nominations will be unmanageable.  The process for administering nominations 
and listing has been set up to minimise the amount of time required.  Therefore 

Page 42



 

 

the likelihood of us being inundated with nominations is considered medium to low 
with a medium impact. 

4.6.2 There is a further resources risk in terms of a high number of successful 
nominations leading to a high number of compensation claims being made 
against the Council.  DCLG’s impact assessment forecasts there will only be one 
successful compensation pay out per year in Leeds and that the average payout 
will only be £5,446.  It is considered likely that landowners will claim 
compensation for complying with the right, but unlikely that costs will be that high 
to cause a real concern.  The landowner will have to prove that these costs would 
not have been incurred had the land or property not been listed, so will therefore 
have to prove that the land would have been disposed of earlier.  The likelihood is 
considered low although the impact is medium to high. 

4.6.3 Community Right to Bid has been put in place to give communities the right to bid 
to buy assets that are of value to their local community.  It is considered that the 
potential benefits from Community Right to Bid outweigh the resources risks so 
the Council should take a proactive approach to encourage and help local 
communities to submit nominations. 

5 Conclusions 

5.1 Community Right to Bid comes into force on 12th October 2012.  It gives 
communities a right to delay the sale of assets that are deemed to be assets of 
community value to give them an opportunity to put a bid together to purchase the 
asset. 

5.2 Area Committees and area support teams have an important role to play in terms 
of encouraging and helping local communities to nominate assets and 
commenting on nominations submitted. 

6 Recommendations 

6.1 [
[...]
s Services - Consultation on expansion of Primary School Provision for September 2014
	13 Children's Services - Update Report to Area Committees - Inner East
	Childrens Service update appendix indicators dashboard V2
	Childrens Services update appendix CHESS
	Cildrens Services update appendix  inner east
	Childrens services update appendix seacroft manston

	14 Area Chairs Forum Minutes
	Minutes of the Area Chairs Forum 12th March 2012




Minutes of the meeting


Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Thursday, 18th October, 2012 

 

EAST (INNER) AREA COMMITTEE 
 

THURSDAY, 6TH SEPTEMBER, 2012 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor G Hyde in the Chair 

 Councillors B Selby, M Ingham, 
R Grahame, K Maqsood and R Harington 

 
19 Late Items  

No formal late items of business were added to the agenda, however the 
Committee had received a supplementary pack prior to the meeting 
containing Agenda item 9 Appendix A - minutes of the EIAC Environmental 
Sub Group meeting held 14th August 2012. The minutes had not been cleared 
at the time the agenda for this meeting had been despatched (minute 27 
refers) 
 

20 Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary and Other Interests  
There were no declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests however in 
accordance with paragraphs 19-20 of the Members Code of Conduct, the 
following declarations were made by Members who felt it was in the public 
interest to do so: 
Councillor R Grahame and B Selby  – West Yorkshire Fire and Rescue 
Service Annual report (minute 28 refers) declared that they were members of 
the West Yorkshire Fire and Rescue Authority 
 

21 Apologies for Absence  
Apologies for absence were received from Mr P Rone, Mr R Manners, 
Councillor Morgan, Councillor Khan and Councillor A Hussain 
 

22 Open Forum  
In accordance with Paragraphs 6:24 and 6:25 of the Area Committee 
Procedure Rules the Chair admitted one item of business to be brought to the 
attention of the  Committee through the Open Forum 
The Organisation for Conflict Resolution and Reconciliation (OCRR) 
Mr Walter Omar addressed the meeting setting out the background to the 
establishment of the OCRR group and the aims of the project, intended to 
address the causes of minor crime within the EIAC area in partnership with 
other community groups, the police and support groups. Mr Omar tabled a 
mission statement for members reference. 
 
(Councillor Harington joined the meeting at this point) 
 
The ENE Area Leader noted that the themes of restorative practices and 
community cohesion highlighted were applicable outside the Justice system 
and EIAC discussed links with other community organisations for OCRR to 
consider  
RESOLVED – The Committee thanked Mr Omar for his presentation and 
noted that Area Management contact details had been provided to Mr Omar 
for his reference 



Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Thursday, 18th October, 2012 

 

  
23 Minutes  

RESOLVED – That, subject to an amendment to minute 15c) to remove 
Councillor Selby from the membership of the Community Centre sub group, 
the minutes of the meeting held on 21st June 2012 be agreed as a correct 
record 
 

24 Matters Arising  
Minute 8 – Service Level Agreement – bulky waste collections – Discussions 
were being held with the ALMO Chief Executive about resource sharing and 
the Environmental Sub Group had also discussed the matter however EIAC 
directed that the minutes of this meeting reflect their request to formalise 
arrangements for LCC use of ALMO vehicles for bulky waste collections 
Minute 10 - Appointment to Outside Bodies –  
Chapeltown Citizens Advice Bureau – EIAC noted that Councillor Maqsood 
had been informally nominated to this outside body subject to further 
discussions amongst ward members, and these discussions still needed to 
take place 
Health & Wellbeing and the Planning Sub Group – It was agreed that the first 
meeting of both sub groups should take place prior to the next EIAC meeting 
Minute 12 – Community Safety Partnership – EIAC noted the request from a 
ward member seeking to ensure that discussions on funding allocations in 
relation to target hardening were held at Area Panel level 
 
(Councillor Ingham joined the meeting at this point) 
 

25 Community Right to Bid  
EIAC considered the report of the Acting Chief Asset Management Officer on 
the Community Right to Bid (CRtB) which will come into force on 12th October 
2012. In brief, CRtB will afford communities the right to delay the sale of 
assets which have been deemed to be assets of community value in order to 
give the group an opportunity to put a bid together to purchase the asset. Mr 
N Charlesworth attended to the meeting to present the report and highlighted 
the following: 

- The type of venue which could be regarded as a community asset and 
the type of organisation eligible to make a nomination.  

- The administrative process involved and resources available to the 
authority 

- That Area Committees’ and area support teams would have an 
important role in terms of supporting local community organisations 
through the nomination process and commenting on nominations 
submitted. 

 
EIAC discussed the impact CRtB would have in terms of  

- Impact on the workload and resources of the authority through support 
to community applicant, processing of applications and administration 

- Impact of likely costs of compensation payouts to asset owners which 
could exceed the amount granted to the authority to run the scheme 

- Whether the CRtB would provide actual benefits for the community 
having regard to the fact that asset owners would still be able to 



Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Thursday, 18th October, 2012 

 

dispose of land and/or property as they saw fit once the consultation 
period closed 

Members commented that the scheme could raise expectations amongst 
community groups and requested that their concerns be reported to the 
Executive Member for Neighbourhoods, Planning and Support Services. 
 
EIAC noted the report sought the committees’ consideration of measures to 
encourage/support local community organisations to nominate assets of 
community value; however on balance following their discussions, Members  
RESOLVED – To note the contents of the report and the discussions 
 

26 Wellbeing Fund  
The ENE Area Leader submitted a report providing an overview of spending 
to date and seeking consideration of a number of new project proposals 
requesting funding. 
 
With regards to the “Safe & Secure” new windows for St Philips PCC project, 
EIAC noted the comments of a ward Member and agreed to defer 
consideration of this item. With regards to the “Off the Streets” project, EIAC 
noted the discussions held with the applicant and the  suggestion that area 
management establish a support package for the project leader  
RESOLVED –  

a) To note the contents of the report and the current budget position 
b) To defer consideration of the “Safe & Secure” new windows project for 

St Philips PCC 
c) To agree to the following grant awards: 

Crossgates Christmas Motifs £525 
Welfare Reform Support £5,000 
‘Off the Streets’ football project £1,002 
Saxton Gardens TRO £3,000 
‘Welcome to Burmantofts’ gateway stone £3,750 

 
27 Area Update Report  

The ENE Area Leader submitted a report providing an overview of the work 
being carried out to address the Area Committee priorities and the community 
engagement activity across the Inner East area. The report also outlined the 
request to nominate a representative to sit on the city wide Corporate Carers 
Group and the recommendations contained within the minutes of the EIAC 
Environmental Sub Group and the Community Centre sub groups which were 
attached as appendices to the report 
 
Councillor V Morgan was nominated as Corporate Carer for EIAC  
RESOLVED - To note the contents of the report and the comments of the 
Area Committee and to  

a) To note the contents of the environment sub group meeting held on 
14th August 2012 

b) to note the contents of the community centres sub group meeting held 
26th July 2012 

c) to elect Councillor V Morgan as the EIAC representative on the 
Corporate Carers Group 



Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Thursday, 18th October, 2012 

 

 
28 West Yorkshire Fire and Rescue Service - Annual Report  

Station Commander Nigel Kirk attended the meeting to present the Annual 
Report of West Yorkshire Fire and Rescue Service (WYFRS). The report 
provided an update on current performance and St Cmdr Kirk addressed the 
following issues: 

• The successful reduction in the number of fire related incidents which 
he attributed to the work of the new Local Area Risk Reduction Teams 
(LARRT’s) 

• The liaison undertaken by WYFRS with other organisations in order to 
identify vulnerable persons and families where fire prevention 
measures could be put in place 

• The progress of the proposed merger of the Stanks and Gipton fire 
stations into one new build fire station at Killingbeck. 

 
In response to a question, St Cmdr Kirk provided details of The Firefly 
scheme, which alerted the Service to those properties belonging to vulnerable 
persons who are unable to leave their properties without assistance through 
the use of reflective stickers placed on the main entrance and internal 
bedroom doors. EIAC was very supportive of this initiative and suggested St 
Cmdr Kirk liaise with Area Management to discuss extending the scheme with 
the support of EIAC 
  
Ms S Covell, member of the public, reported that WYFR Authority would meet 
on 7 September 2012 to consider the fire station merger proposals prior to 
public consultation on the matter. She was permitted to ask questions on 
issues relating to the 2011/12 figures for Gipton units responding outside of 
the area, the stated service targets, the impact of the proposed fire station 
merger on unit response times and the availability of the WYFRA Community 
Consultation document. Members noted the volume of questions to be posed 
by Ms Covell to St Cmdr Kirk. EIAC requested that the questions and 
responses be submitted via Area officers so that they could be despatched to 
Members  
RESOLVED – To thank Station Commander Kirk for his attendance and to 
note the contents of the report and the discussions 
 

29 Children's Services - Consultation on expansion of Primary School 
Provision for September 2014  
Further to minute 17 of the meeting held 21st June 2012 when EIAC deferred 
consideration of a late Item on school admission arrangements in East Leeds, 
the Director of Childrens Services submitted a further report on the work being 
undertaken city wide to respond to the rising demand for reception places 
which provided Members with an opportunity to comment on a formal 
consultation on proposals to expand four primary schools. The report also 
provided an update on issues directly affecting the EIAC area.  
 
Mr S Gosney, Capacity Planning and Sufficiency Lead, Childrens Services, 
attended the meeting to present the report and discussed the following with 
members: 



Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Thursday, 18th October, 2012 

 

• Consultation on proposals to expand Little London primary school and 
the impact this could have on admissions to primary schools in the 
EIAC area 

• The number of primary schools within the EIAC area and the likely 
impact this had on the number of children obtaining their first 
preference of school. It was noted that 46% of families did not 
preference their nearest school, and this could be due to the large 
number of primaries in the area 

• Brownhills Primary school – EIAC noted the comments of the local 
ward member regarding Brownhills primary school buildings, expansion 
and environment and queries relating to the selection process for 
funding of school improvements. Officers were requested to provide 
the details to the ward member directly. 

• Future primary school expansion - Officers indicated the intention to 
present projections of pupil numbers to a future meeting and it was 
agreed that initial discussions would be held at ward member meetings 
as appropriate. Those discussions to include an overview on issues 
such as the pressures on the ward & its population; the impact on 
school leadership & performance and secondary school preferences 

RESOLVED –  
a) That the contents of the report and the discussions be noted 
b) To note the intention to  

i. Provide the requested additional information regarding 
Brownhills primary school direct to the ward member and  

ii. Arrange individual ward member briefings as required to discuss 
the issues affecting specific wards as detailed above 

 
30 Children's Services - Update Report to Area Committees - Inner East  

The Director of Children’s Services submitted a report on key issues and 
developments concerning Children’s Services in Leeds and setting out local 
children’s cluster information relevant to the Inner East area.  
 
Sarah Sinclair – Chief Officer Strategy Commissioning and Performance and 
Gillian Mayfield – Area Targeted Services Lead, attended the meeting to 
present the report. 
 
Members were provided with information on the partnership approach of 
Targeted Services. A handout of case studies from within the ENE area was 
provided at the meeting. Members discussed the following: 

• Amendments made by central Government to the indicators used to 
calculate funding for schools 

• The remit of School Attendance Officers and their links with other 
service providers to identify attendance issues 

• The numbers of looked after children and work ongoing to reduce the 
number of children entering into the social care system 

• The impact of Ofsted inspections on schools and the support offered by 
the local authority to schools following an inspection 

 
Members were keen to receive the following information on a ward by ward 
basis directly: 



Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Thursday, 18th October, 2012 

 

- The number of dedicated attendance officers for the ENE area and the 
schools under their area of responsibility 

- The number of teenage pregnancies and information on the number 
amongst younger and older teenagers 

- The number of foster carers and the likely impact of the welfare reform 
changes on foster carers 

RESOLVED –  
a) to note the content of the report 
b) to note the comments made EIAC 

 
31 Area Chairs Forum Minutes  

Members commented that the minutes were out of date and noted that the 
Forum had met more recently on 13th July 2012. Officers clarified the 
necessary clearance process, however offered to provide a brief update on 
more recent Forum meetings in the future  
RESOLVED - To note the contents of the minutes of the Area Chairs Forum 
meeting held 12th March 2012 
 

32 Date and Time of Next Meeting  
RESOLVED – To note the date and time of the next meeting as Thursday 18th 
October 2012 at 5.30pm in Seacroft Methodist Hall 
 
 


